
For any apologies or requests for further information 
Contact:  Rachel Graves 
Tel: 01270 686473 
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Joint Extra Care Housing  
Management Board 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 21st December, 2009 

Time: 9.30 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach 
CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT 
 

1. Appointment of Chairman   
 
 To appoint a Chairman of the Joint Extra Care Housing Management Board. 

 
2. Appointment of Vice Chairman   
 
 To appoint a Vice Chairman of the Joint Extra Care Housing Management 

Board. 
 

3. Apologies for Absence   
 
4. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal 

and/or prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

5. Public Speaking Time   
 
 Members of the public wishing to address the Joint Extra Care Housing 

Management Board on reports contained within the agenda for the meeting 
shall be given the opportunity to do so subject to: 

Public Document Pack



 1 the opportunity being extended to one person to speak in support of 
each agenda item and one person to speak against each agenda item 
when called to do so by the Chairman; 

  
 2 an indication of the desire to speak on the agenda item being made by 

the person just prior to the meeting and the name supplied to the 
Democratic Services Officer in attendance, the first person registering 
to have precedence in the event of more that one person wishing to 
speak either for or against the agenda item; 

  
 3 each person addressing the Joint Extra Care Housing Management 

Board being limited to three minutes speech; 
  

 4 an opportunity being provided for an expression of a contrary view, 
even though no prior notice has been given, when a member of the 
public has spoken for or against the item; 

 
 5 in the event of the person having registered to speak on an agenda 

item not wishing to take up their right to speak on the agenda item 
because it was deferred, that person will automatically be given the 
right to speak on the agenda item at the next meeting of the Joint 
Extra Care Housing Management Board;  

 
 6 the Chairman of the meeting having discretion to rule that a person 

wishing to address the meeting shall not be heard if, in his/her opinion, 
that issue or the organisation or the person wishing to make 
representation on that issue has received an adequate hearing. 

 
6. Joint Extra Care Housing Management Board - Terms of Reference and 

Constitution  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
 To consider the Terms of Reference, Constitution and Powers of the Joint 

Extra Care Housing Management Board.   
 

7. Outline Business Case for Extra Care Housing PFI  (Pages 13 - 26) 
 
 To consider whether to approve the re-submission of the Outline Business 

Case for Round 5 Extra Care Housing PFI. 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
CHESHIRE WEST AND CHESTER COUNCIL 
  
 

REPORT TO: JOINT EXTRA CARE HOUSING  
MANAGEMENT BOARD 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
21 December 2009 

Report of: Borough Solicitor, Cheshire East 
Subject/Title: Joint Extra Care Housing Management Board – 

Terms of Reference and Constitution 
                                                              
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 To note the Terms of Reference and Constitution of the Joint Extra 

Care Housing Management Board. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 To note the Terms of Reference, Constitution and Powers of the Joint 

Extra Care Housing Management Board. 
 
2.2 To delegate its functions to the Lead Authority. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 As this is the first meeting of the Joint Extra Care Housing 

Management Board Members are asked to note the situation following 
resolution of the respective Cabinet/Executive of the Councils forming 
this joint committee. 

 
3.2 The delegation to the Lead Authority allows it to take action requested 

by the Joint Extra Care Housing Management Board on behalf of both 
Councils. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 No Wards are affected. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 1



 
6.0 Policy Implications 
 
6.1 Not applicable. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs 
 
7.1 Not applicable. 
 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond 
 
8.1 There are no direct financial implications of setting up this Board.  

However, the extensive and demanding nature of the PFI procurement 
route will require the Council to, on occasions, act quickly in order to 
maximise its financial outcome within the overall project.  The Board 
through its delegated powers will, for example, be able to ensure that 
key deadlines are adhered to and in turn, that best possible 
commercial rates (for example in respect of bank loans) are obtained 
by the project. 

 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 The constitutions of Cheshire East Council and Cheshire West and 

Chester Council provides that the Cabinet/Executive may set up sub-
committees.  The Local Government Act 1972 allows local authorities 
to set up joint committees and further authority for such joint 
arrangements was introduced by virtue of regulations made under the 
Local Government Act 2000.  The Joint Extra Care Housing 
Management Board is a joint committee. 

 
9.2 In setting up the Joint Extra Care Housing Management Board there 

must be clarity about what it is able to do; hence Terms of Reference 
have been agreed: as well as clear rules as to how it should operate; 
hence a Constitution has also been agreed. 

 
9.3 The Councils have delegated certain decision making to the Joint Extra 

Care Housing Management Board but reserved other matters e.g. 
approval of affordability.  Tables setting out the responsibilities of the 
Joint Extra Care Housing Management Board appear in Appendix 2.  In 
turn the Joint Extra Care Housing Management Board delegates its 
functions to the Lead Authority. 

 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 The Joint Extra Care Housing Management Board should ensure that 

existing provision is managed effectively at a strategic level and also 
allow new provision to be procured efficiently.  Without the Joint Extra 
Care Housing Management Board there is a risk that decisions could 
be delayed due to the timing of the respective Cabinet/Executive. 

 

Page 2



11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 The Cabinet of Cheshire East Council on 1 December 2009 and the 

Executive of Cheshire West and Chester Council on 9 December 2009 
approved the establishment of the Joint Extra Care Housing 
Management Board with the following Terms of Reference: 

 
 The Joint Extra Care Housing Management Board shall be responsible 

for  
  
 Providing strategic guidance 
 Making strategic decisions 
 Reviewing performance 
 
 in relation to Extra Care Housing provision (except where matters are  

reserved to the respective authorities). 
 
11.2 In order to further define the role and Powers of Joint Extra Care 

Housing Management Board and the respective Councils (acting 
through their respective Cabinet/Executive) two tables have been 
produced which appear in Appendix 2 to this report.  The first relates to 
Round 3 (i.e. it is mainly about contract management of the existing 
provision) and the second relates to Round 5 (i.e. it is mainly about 
procurement of the new provision).  

 
11.3 Joint Extra Care Housing Management Board will function as a joint 

committee and be subject to all of the usual rules relating to public 
meetings. Its Constitution appears in Appendix 1 to this report. 

 
11.4 The Constitution of the Joint Extra Care Housing Management Board 

states that each Council shall appoint three Members and that 
nominated substitutes shall be allowed to attend any meeting in the 
place of an appointed member, subject to prior notification being given 
to the Lawyer and Secretary to the Joint Extra Care Housing 
Management Board.  This nomination should be made to Democratic 
Services at Cheshire East Council. 

 
11.5 Cheshire East Council has appointed Councillors has appointed 

Councillors Roland Domleo (Portfolio Holder Adult Services), Frank 
Keegan (Portfolio Holder Resources) and Peter Mason (Portfolio 
Holder Procurement Assets and Shared Services.  Substitutes are to 
be drawn from the Cabinet as appropriate. 

 
11.6 Cheshire West and Chester Council has appointed Councillors  

Brenda Dowding (Portfolio Holder Adult and Health Services), Herbert 
Manley (Portfolio Holder Prosperity) and Les Ford (Portfolio Holder 
Finance).  Substitutes are to be drawn from the Executive as 
appropriate. 

 

Page 3



11.7 As Cheshire East Council is the Lead Authority for extra care housing, 
it will have chairmanship of the Joint Extra Care Housing Management 
Board. 

 
11.8 The meetings of the Joint Extra Care Housing Management Board will 

be held at the offices of the Lead Authority. Meetings will be bi-monthly 
unless otherwise determined by the Joint Extra Care Housing 
Management Board. 

 
11.9 The Terms of Reference and the Constitution of the Joint Extra Care 

Housing Management Board can only be altered by the respective 
Councils (not the Board) and they will need to reach agreement on any 
changes. 

 
12.0 Access to Information 

 

          The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by   
contacting the report writer: 

 
 Name: Andrew Leadbetter 
 Designation: Legal Services Manager 
           Tel No: 01270 529948 
            Email: andrew.leadbetter@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 4



APPENDIX 1 
 
CONSTITUTION OF THE J
[...]
ion. If an amendment is carried, the motion as amended 
 shall take the place of the original motion and shall become the motion 
 upon which any further amendment may be moved. 

 
23.  The order of business shall be indicated in the agenda for the meeting. 
 
24.  When a motion is under debate by the JECHMB no other motion shall 
 be moved except the following: 

 
24.1  to amend the motion; 
24.2  to adjourn the meeting; 
24.3  to adjourn the debate; 
24.4  to proceed to the next business; 
24.5  that the question be now put; 
24.6  that a Member be not further heard; 
24.7  by the Chairman that a Member do leave the meeting; 
24.8  a motion under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the public;         
24.9  to postpone consideration of the item. 
 

25.  A Member may move without comment at the conclusion of a speech 
of another Member, "That the Board proceed to the next business", 
"That the question be now put", "That the debate be now adjourned", or 
"That the Committee do now adjourn", on the seconding of which the 
Chairman shall proceed as follows: 
 
25.1  on a motion to proceed to next business; unless in his opinion 

 the matter before the meeting has been insufficiently discussed put to 
 the vote the motion to proceed to the next business 

Page 7



25.2  on a motion that the question be now put; unless in his opinion 
 the matter before the meeting has been insufficiently discussed he 
 shall first put to the vote the motion that the question be now put 

25.3  on a motion to adjourn the debate or the meeting; if in his 
 opinion the matter before the meeting has not been sufficiently 
 discussed and cannot reasonably be efficiently discussed on that 
 occasion put the adjournment motion to the vote. 

 
The ruling of the Chairman shall not be open for discussion. 
 

26.  Any member of the Authorities who is not a Member of the JECHMB is 
entitled to attend the JECHMB but he/she shall not be entitled to vote, 
shall n
[...]
approvals as necessary 
 

Certification of PFI Contract and costs 
indemnities 
 

Appointment of external advisers (subject to 
Finance and Contract Procedure Rules of Lead 
Authority and provided appropriate budget 
identified by respective Councils) 
 

Award of and approval of execution of 
Care and where appropriate Catering 
Contracts  
 

 

Changes to Terms of Reference 
 

 

Changes to Constitution 
 

 

Appointment of Joint Extra Care 
Housing Management Board Members 
 

 

It is possible for the Joint Extra Care Housing Management Board to refer a matter to the 
respective Cabinet/Executive for decision. 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
CHESHIRE WEST AND CHESTER COUNCIL  
 

REPORT TO:  JOINT EXTRA CARE HOUSING 
MANAGEMENT BOARD  
 

 
Date of Meeting:  21 December 2009 
Report of:   Head of Services for Adults, Cheshire East Council 
Subject/Title: Outline Business Case for Extra Care Housing PFI 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
1 Report Summary 
 
This report provides context about Extra Care Housing, outlines the process 
for pursing PFI Funding and seeks approval to proceed with the re-
submission of the Outline Business Case (subject to approval from the 
respective Council’s Cabinet/Executive as regards affordability). 
 
2 Decision Requested 
 
To approve the resubmission of the Outline Business Case for Extra Care 
Housing Round 5 (subject to approval from the respective Council’s 
Cabinet/Executive as regards affordability). 
 
3 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
To allow the Councils’ interest in Extra Care Housing Round 5 to proceed to 
the next stage. 
 
4 Wards affected  
 
Sandbach East and Rode 
Poynton  
Blacon 
Sutton and Manor  
 
5 Local Ward members 
 

Sutton and Manor  
Cllr Kimberley Anderson 
Cllr Bob Crompton 
Cllr Paul Donovan 

Blacon 
Cllr Reggie West 
Cllr Marie Nelson 
Cllr Alex Jones 

Sandbach East and Rode 
Cllr Elsie Alcock 

[...]
upport, prevention and health promotion maximising 
independence and delivering real choice and control for people with long term 
conditions.  Most of all, the provision of extra care is seen as enabling older 
people to stay in control of their lives, living “behind their own front door” in 
their local community.  The outcomes of this programme are to ensure that 
older people have access to a choice and range of accommodation which 
allows them to maintain their independence for as long as possible.  The 
Round 5 proposal seeks to ensure this goal becomes a reality.   
 
Timetable for Project Development and Approval 
 
The work to develop the Round 5 proposal has been ongoing for more than 3 
years.  An indicative timetable of further stages appears below:-  
 
• OBC submission End of December 2009 
• Project Review Group (HCA) March 2010 (OBC approval) 
• Report back to Councils on outcome (inc affordability) April 2010 
• OJEU notice April 2010 

Page 15



 4 

• Open Competitive Dialogue with selected Bidders May 2010 
• Invitation to submit outline solutions June 2010 – September 2010 
• Invitation to submit detailed solutions September 2010 – June 2011 
• Final Tenders July 2011 
• Select Preferred Bidder August 2011 
• Final Business case/approvals/fine tuning and Commercial Close 

March 2012 
• Start On Site April 2012 
• Financial Close June 2012 
 

It should be noted that between OBC submission and a meeting of the Project 
Review Group there is likely to be an indication of the level of the PFI credits 
that will be available.  The Councils will need to arrange meetings of their 
respective Cabinet/Executive to carry out a formal review.  The Councils have 
reserved the question of affordability (rather than it being a decision for the 
Board) and this will be a key point.   
 
10.2 The Outline Business Case 
 
The Outline Business Case was submitted in April 2009 and has been further 
refined since then to bring it in line with comments received from the Housing 
and Communities Agency.   
 
The Outline Business Case is a very lengthy document (at least 300 pages) 
and it is impractical to bring the whole document to the Board.   
 
The Outline Business Case presents the aspirations of both Councils to 
deliver a high quality affordable and desirable housing and care solution for 
older and frail residents in their areas. 
 
It reflects the need to reconfigure housing and social care services in the 21st 
century to enable and maintain independence for longer, to promote active 
ageing, prevent hospital admission, facilitate early discharge and provide an 
alternative to long term care. 
 
The Structure and Content of the Outline Business Case appears as 
Appendix 1 
 
The Executive Summary from the Outline Business Case appears as 
Appendix 2 
 
10.3 The Cost of Round 5 
 
This will be considered in more detail by the Councils’ respective 
Cabinet/Executive.  However, the following summarises the position. 

 
The Revised level of PFI Credits 

 
1. The original submission anticipated a joint annual contribution from the 

Councils of £135,000 (net of Supporting People income of £150,000). 

Page 16



 5 

In approving the submission, Members set a cap of £150,000 as the 
maximum annual contribution they wished to commit to the scheme. 

 
2. The scheme has now been reworked financially, taking into account 

the revised site being used and also, latest financial information e.g. 
inflation levels, financing rates etc and results in a required joint PFI 
contribution of £150,000 (i.e. at the cap set). 

 
3. It seems likely that HCA will require the Councils to pick up the impact 

of any local changes and equally that HCA should finance the changes 
that have been outside of the Councils’ control.  On this basis the 
revised numbers indicate that the level of credits now required to 
deliver the project is £66.1m, some £6.2m higher. The changes in the 
level of credits being sought can be summarised as fo
[...]
PFI forms a crucial element of the plans of both 
Cheshire West & Chester Borough Council (hereafter “Cheshire West”) and 
Cheshire East Borough Council (hereafter “Cheshire East”) ( collectively 
called the Authority) for the modernisation of provision to respond to 
significant demographic pressures in the older people’s population.   
 
Over many months, first the former Cheshire County Council and latterly the 
two Authorities working jointly have developed this Outline Business Case, 
consulting with local partners, the wider PFI market and the Department of 
Communities and Local Government and Homes and Communities Agency to 
ensure that it is robust, attractive to the PFI market place and its aims and 
objectives are deliverable.  
 
The proposals within this Outline Business Case have now been fully 
refined, and are summarised as follows: 
 

• The new Extra Care units are to be developed over 4 Authority 
owned sites under a Non – HRA 30 year PFI contract; 

 

• A Design, Build, Finance and Operate contract to build 337 new 
extra care units of which a minimum of 200 will be for social rent. 
The additional units will be developed for a mixture of shared 
ownership or outright sale. This will extend the provision of cross 
tenure choice and ultimately develop sustainable communities 
which satisfy proven demand; 

 

• Address real and demonstrable demand for extra care services 
within the Authorities’ geographical areas creating a sustainable 
hierarchy of social care not currently in place; 

 

• Effect local regeneration in each of the four identified locations; and 
 

• Provide facilities at each location that encourage community 
participation by members of the wider community beyond those 
housed within the scheme. 

 
This Outline Business Case is based on current market conditions. In view of 
the current difficulties in the housing market, the proposed 137 shared 
ownership and outright sale units sit entirely outside of the PFI contract 
fin
[...]
Cheshire County Council’s track record for delivery of PFI on both 
the Round 3 Extra Care Contract and other major PFI Contracts 
including Waste and Schools PFI Projects.  These resources remain 
in place through the new Authorities;  

 

Page 24



 13 

• 100% donation of Authority owned land, valued (approx 4m) to be 
confirmed. 

 

• Sites are cleared.  
 

• Strong and committed annual contribution upheld from Expression 
of Interest of £150,000 per annum split between the Authorities; 

 

• Strong project management arrangements, including technical, 
legal and financial resources drawn from individuals involved in the 
previous Extra Care Housing PFI undertaken by the Authorities’ 
predecessor, Cheshire County Council, together with other 
resources with experience in PFI and other major procurements 
including planning , architectural and housing services ; 

 

• Day to day project delivery would be via an Authority officer team 
comprising officers from both Authorities to ensure best use of 
existing resource and experience, together with the appointment of 
a dedicated project manager to oversee project delivery and to 
serve as a focus for project issues; 

 

• Joint commitment from the Councils to deliver and finance the extra 
care support and domiciliary services separately from the PFI 
Contract; 

 

• Evidence of very strong Bidder interest in this scheme due to the 
successful Round 3 Schemes and the recent Round 5 project 
launch and market consultation exercise; and 

 

• Strong Member support from each Council including in governance 
terms the establishment of a Joint Extra Care Housing Member 
Board with decision–making powers to ensure timely procurement 
responses and a robust decision – making process. 

 
 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Joint Extra Care Housing Management Board - Terms of Reference and Constitution
	7 Outline Business Case for Extra Care Housing PFI



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Joint Extra Care Housing Management Board 
held on Monday, 21st December, 2009 at Committee Suite 1,Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Mason (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors B Dowding, L Ford, H Manley and A Knowles (Substitute Member) 

 
Officers 

 
N Keegan, Strategic Commissioning Manager, Cheshire East Council 
L Glendenning, Commissioning Manager, Cheshire East Council 
M Howarth, Head of Social Care Provision, Cheshire West and Chester 
Council 
A Leadbetter, Legal Services Manager, Cheshire East Council 

 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor P Mason be appointed as Chairman for the meeting and 
that Councillor R Domleo be appointed as Chairman of the Joint Extra 
Care Housing Management Board. 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Councillor B Dowding be appointed as Vice Chairman of the Joint 
Extra Care Housing Management Board. 
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Domleo and  
K Keegan. 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

5 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

6 JOINT EXTRA CARE HOUSING MANAGEMENT BOARD - TERMS OF 
REFERENCE AND CONSTITUTION  



Consideration was given to the Terms of Reference and Constitution of the 
Joint Extra Care Housing Management Board, which had been agreed by 
the Cabinet and Executive of the respective Authorities.   
 
The respective Authorities had also delegated those functions not 
reserved to the Council, relating to Extra Care Housing, to the Joint Extra 
Care Housing Management Board.  In turn the Joint Extra Care Housing 
Management Board delegated its functions to the Lead Authority –
Cheshire East Council, to allow actions to be taken as requested by the 
Board on behalf of the two Authorities. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the Terms of Reference, Constitution and Powers of the Joint 

Extra Care Housing Management Board be noted. 
 
(2) The Joint Extra Care Housing Management Board delegates its 

functions to the Lead Authority. 
 

7 OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE FOR EXTRA CARE HOUSING PFI  
 
Consideration was given to a report which sought approval for the re-
submission of the Outline Business Case for Round 5, subject to approval 
from the respective Council’s Cabinet/Executive as regards affordability. 
 
The Outline Business Case had been originally submitted in April 2009 
and had been further refined since then to bring it in line with comments 
received from the Housing and Communities Agency.  The Outline 
Business Case proposed that 337 new Extra Care units were developed 
on four sites located in Sandbach, Poynton, Blacon and Ellesmere Port, of 
which a minimum of 200 would be for social rent.  The resubmission of the 
Outline Business Case would allow the Councils’ interest in Extra Care 
Housing Round 5 to proceed to the next stage.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Outline Business Case for Extra Care Housing Round 5 be 
resubmitted, subject to approval from the respective Council’s 
Cabinet/Executive as regards affordability. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 10.05 am 
 

 
 


